Resolution No. 321 September 15, 2020

Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 8 Of 2020, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For the County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), To Clarify Budget Modification After Adoption

Referred to: The Ways and Means Committee (Chairwoman Archer and Legislators Bartels, Gavaris, Haynes, Maio, Ronk, and Walter), and The Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee (Chairwoman Bartels and Legislators Gavaris, Heppner, Roberts, and Ronk)

Chairman of the Legislature, David B. Donaldson, offers the following:

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 236 dated July 21, 2020, set the date for the Public Hearing on Proposed Local Law No. 8 of 2020 (A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For the County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), To Clarify Budget Modification After Adoption), to be held on Tuesday, August 11, 2020 at 6:15 PM; and

WHEREAS, said Public Hearing was held on Tuesday, August 11, 2020 at 6:15 PM; and

WHEREAS, said Public Hearing was advertised in the official newspapers of the County of Ulster, and posted on the signboard maintained by the Clerk of the Legislature situated in the Ulster County Office Building; and

WHEREAS, all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to the Proposed Local Law; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that herein, Proposed Local Law No. 8 of 2020 is hereby adopted by the Ulster County Legislature, and, pending the approval of the County Executive, will be assigned a local law number consecutive to the last local law adopted and approved in 2020,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Fabiano)

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 321 September 15, 2020

Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 8 Of 2020, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For the County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), To Clarify Budget Modification After Adoption

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on September 8, 2020	
Passed Committee: Laws and Rules, Governmental Services on September 14, 2020	
FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$600.00 – APPROXIMATE ADVERTISING COSTS	
STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER	
I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 15 th Day of September in the year Two Thousand Twenty, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 17^{th} Day of September in the year Two Thousand Twenty.	
	s Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature
Submitted to the County Executive this 17 th Day of September, 2020.	Approved by the County Executive this Day of, 2020.
s Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature	Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive